

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,
Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL FRIEDLAND
HANSEL T. PHAM
DAMIEN NYER
JENNIFER GLASSER
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 819-8917

ERIC P. TUCHMANN
Counsel of Record
General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary
AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION
120 Broadway, 21st Floor
New York, N.Y. 10271
(212) 719-3937
TuchmannE@adr.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Invites Inefficiencies in the Arbitral Process through Increased Judicial Intervention.	6
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling that Arbitral Rules Do Not Apply until Conditions Precedent Have Been Satisfied Creates Uncertainty for Arbitration Users	13
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Puts the United States at Odds with the International Arbitration Community and Threatens its Standing as a Seat for International Arbitration	18
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co., Ltd.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>El Dorado Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 247 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Fadal Machining Ctrs., LLC, v. Compumachine, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed. App'x 630 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Green v. Supershuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 22, 24
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 124 v. Smart Cabling Solutions, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 22, 24
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 21
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group, A.G.</i> , No. 11-17186, 2013 WL 3839668 (9th Cir. July 26, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petrol. Ops. Co.</i> , No. 11-20141, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14610 (5th Cir. July 17, 2012).....	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)	14-15
<i>Terminix Int’l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite Co. Ltd. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 492 Fed. App’x 150 (2d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. PT Multipolar Corp.</i> , Nos. 98-16952, 98-17384, 1999 WL 1079625 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 1999)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Canfor Corp. v. United States</i> , NAFTA (UNCITRAL), Decision on the Place of Arbitration, Filing of a Statement of Defence and Bifurcation of the Proceedings (Jan. 23, 2004), available at www.naftalaw.org/disputes_us_canfor.htm	23-24
<i>Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov't of Pakistan</i> , [2010] UKSC 46.....	25
<i>Merrill & Ring Forestry L.P. v. Canada</i> , NAFTA (UNCITRAL), Decision of the Tribunal on the Place of Arbitration (Dec. 13, 2007), available at www.naftalaw.org/disputes_canada_merrill&ring.htm	23
<i>Nihon Plast v. Takata</i> , Cour d'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Paris, 1e ch., Mar. 4, 2004, REVUE DE L'ARBITRAGE 2005, 143 (Fr.).....	24
<i>United Mexican States v. Metalclad Corp.</i> , 2001 B.C.S.C 664 (May 2, 2001).....	23
<i>United Parcel Servs. v. Canada</i> , NAFTA (UNCITRAL), Order on the Place of Arbitration (Oct. 17, 2001), available at www.naftalaw.org/disputes_canada_ups.htm	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Revised Unif. Arbitration Act of 2000, 7	
U.L.A. 13 (Supp. 2002)	7, 8
§ 6 cmt. n.2 at 26.....	8
§ 6(c),	7
United States Arbitration Act, Ch. 2, 9	
U.S.C. §§ 201-08 (1982)	3
FOREIGN STATUTES	
New French Civil Procedure Code, art.	
1502	24
Swiss Fed. Code on Private Int'l L.,	
Art. 192.....	20
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS, TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS	
2012 U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty, arts 23-24, <i>available at</i> http:// www.ustr.gov/sites/default/files/BIT%20 text%20for%20ACIEP%20Meeting.pdf ..	11-12
Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Arab Republic of Egypt for the Pro- motion and Protection of Investments, June 11, 1975, 1032 U.N.T.S. 32, art. 8(1).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Agreement for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33.....	5, 6, 9, 13, 20, 22
Art. 8.....	5
Art. 8(1)	15
Art. 8(2)	15
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	2, 21
RULES	
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, Rule 7(a).....	16, 17
Rule R-8(a).....	18
ICDR International Dispute Resolution Procedures, Art. 15(1).....	16
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules (1976), G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (Dec. 15, 1976), Art. 21(1).....	13, 14, 16, 17
Art. 23(1) (2010).....	14, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alejandro M. Garro, <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements & Jurisdiction of Arbitral Tribunals in Latin America</i> , 1 J. INT'L ARB. 293 (1984).....	22
Am. Arb. Ass'n, <i>Commentary on the Revisions to the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association</i> , 3 ADR CURRENTS 6 (Dec. 1998).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AM. ARB. ASS'N, DISPUTE-WISE BUSINESS MANAGEMENT: IMPROVING ECONOMIC AND NON-ECONOMIC OUTCOMES IN MANAGING BUSINESS CONFLICTS (2006), <i>available at</i> www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_004326	4
Asari A. Aniagolu et al, <i>US Supreme Court 2013 Term – Some Key Arbitration Rulings and Decisions</i> , LEXOLOGY (Jul. 10, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=ae8258a8-61fc-496b-98f9-e1ca52b5f534	25-26
Carolyn B. Lamm & Eckhard R. Hellbeck, <i>US Court of Appeals Vacates BG Group's Investment Treaty Award Against Argentina for Failure to Litigate in Argentine Court for 18 Months Before Commencing Arbitration</i> , 15 INT'L ARB. L. REV. N-14 (2012).....	25
DAVID D. CARON & LEE M. CAPLAN, <i>THE UNCITRAL ARBITRATION RULES: A COMMENTARY</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	14
David Williams, <i>Challenging Investment Treaty Arbitration Awards—Issues Concerning the Forum Arising from the Metalclad Case</i> , 2003 BUS. L. INT'L 156....	23
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP, <i>SECOND ANNUAL LITIGATION TRENDS SURVEY FINDINGS</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_004354 .	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GARY BORN, INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION AND FORUM SELECTION AGREEMENTS: DRAFTING AND ENFORCING (3d ed. 2010)..	19
GARY BORN, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2009)	24
Guillermo Aguilar-Alvarez & William W. Park, <i>The New Face of Investment Arbitration: NAFTA Chapter 11</i> , 28 YALE J. INT’L L. 365 (2003).....	21
ICDR, INTERNATIONAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES: INCLUDING MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION RULES (2009)	18
INT’L BAR ASS’N, IBA GUIDELINES FOR DRAFTING INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CLAUSES (2010).....	10
Jan Paulsson, <i>Jurisdiction and Admissibility</i> , in GERALD AKSEN ET AL. (EDS.), REFLECTION ON INTERNATIONAL LAW, COMMERCE AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION (2005)	24
JAN PAULSSON ET AL., THE FRESHFIELDS GUIDE TO ARBITRATION AND ADR 114 (2d ed. 1999)	10
JAN PAULSSON, ET AL., THE FRESHFIELDS GUIDE TO ARBITRATION CLAUSES IN INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTS (3d ed. 2010)	19
John M. Townsend, <i>The New Bahrain Arbitration Law and the Bahrain “Free Arbitration Zone”</i> , 65 DISP. RES. J. 74 (Feb. – Apr. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kasiviswanathan Shanmugam, Minister for Law and Second Minister for Home Affairs, Address at the Inaugural Singapore International Arbitration Forum (Jan. 21, 2010), <i>Available at</i> www.news.gov.sg/public/sgpc/en/media_releases/agencies/minlaw/speech/S-20100121-2.html .	20
Keith Goldberg, <i>Justices May Shift US Courts' Role in Global Arbitration</i> , NETWORK FOR JUSTICE IN GLOBAL INVESTMENT (Jun. 11, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.justinvestment.org/2013/06/justices-may-shift-us-courts-role-in-global-arbitration	26
Marie Bellan, <i>Arbitrage: Paris veut conserver son leadership</i> [Arbitration: Paris wants to maintain its leadership], LES ÉCHOS, June 14, 2011	19
Paula Hodges, Laurence Shore & Peter Godwin, <i>Cert. Petition in the BG v. Argentina Case: No Support from the US Solicitor General</i> , H.S.F. ARBITRATION NOTES (May 17, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.hsf-arbitrationnotes.com/2013/05/17/cert-petition-in-the-bg-v-argentina-case-no-support-from-the-us-solicitor-general	25
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION: CORPORATE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES 2006 (2006), <i>available at</i> www.pwc.be/en_BE/be/publications/ia-study-pwc-06.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
QUEEN MARY UNIV. OF LONDON, 2010 INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SURVEY: CHOICES IN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION (2010), <i>available at</i> www.arbitrationonline.org/docs/2010_InternationalArbitrationSurveyReport.pdf	18, 19
RUDOLF DOLZER & CHRISTOPH SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2008).....	11
Sebastian Perry, <i>BG Group v Argentina – a Dallah for the US?</i> , GLOBAL ARB. REV. (Jan. 27, 2012), <i>available at</i> www.globalarbitrationreview.com/news/article/30124/bg-group-vargenti-na-8211-dallah-us/	26
Timothy Nelson & Julie Bedard, <i>United States: Nixing a Final Award on Jurisdictional Grounds</i> , GLOBAL ARB. REV. (Jun. 10, 2013), <i>available at</i> www.globalarbitrationreview.com/journal/article/31607/united-states-nixing-final-award-jurisdictional-grounds	25
Todd Weiler, <i>Metalclad v. Mexico: A Play in Three Parts</i> , 9 CTRE. OF ENERGY, PETROLEUM AND MIN. L. AND POL’Y INTERNET J. (2003)	23
William Dodge, <i>Mexico v. Metalclad Corporation</i> , 2001 B.C.S.C. 664 (<i>Case Comment</i>), 95 AM. J. INT’L L. 910 (2001)..	23
